In the week following the mediation, the Settling Parties continued to communicate with Mr. Murphy regarding a potential 
resolution.  On Saturday, December 7, 2024, Mr. Murphy issued a mediator’s recommendation, which the Settling Parties 
accepted on Monday, December 9, 2024, agreeing to settle this Litigation in the amount of Five Million Five Hundred 
Thousand dollars ($5,500,000), subject to approval by the Court.

2	 Because the Court’s May 22, 2024 ruling on the motion to dismiss found loss causation insufficiently alleged as to the November 9, 2022 Time 
article, the Class Period was narrowed, for purposes of that motion, to the period February 20, 2020 to August 3, 2022.